

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.11

SECTION IIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Original Suit No.2/2014

STATE OF U.P.

Plaintiff

VERSUS

GOVT.OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

Defendants

(With appln.(s) for ex parte stay, exemption from filing O.T., exemption from filing O.T., interim relief, and c/delay in filing reply)

Date : 14/10/2014 This Suit was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Plaintiff

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Adv.

For Defendants

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Yasir Rauf, Adv.
Mr. Atyab Siddiqui, Adv.

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
For M/s Saharya & Co.

Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
For Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is a case where serious disputed questions of title and

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

possession are involved and since the land in question is said to
Sanjay Kumar

Date: 2014.10.16

14:31:33 IST

Reason:

have been acquired for the educational purposes, the matter needs
to be heard expeditiously as early as possible.

2

After having heard learned Senior Counsel appearing for the

parties, we are of the view that till the matter is finally

decided, the parties to the suit shall maintain status quo with regard to the possession as it exists today. We ordered accordingly.

Further, needless to say that no activity shall be carried out on the land in question by either of the parties so as to change the nature and character of the land in question.

However, still we are hopeful that the State of Uttar Pradesh and the Government of NCT of Delhi will sit together and explore the possibility to resolve their disputes amicably. In the course of hearing, we also find that there is a serious dispute between the parties with regard to the quantum of compensation.

Let this matter be listed on 25.11.2014 for further hearing.

In the meanwhile, the parties shall complete their pleadings and affidavits.

(SANJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER