

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

ORIGINAL SUIT (S). NO(S). 2/2014

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 209251/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 04-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K. Parameshwar, A.A.G.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR
Ms. Poornima Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sthavi Asthana, Adv.

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Wasim Quadri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mrs. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.

Ms. Sunieta Ojha, AOR

Mr. Pritish Sabharwal, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Mehta, AOR

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Shri K. Parameshwar, learned Additional Advocate General for the State of Uttar Pradesh states that the matter is being amicably

resolved. He states that there was a meeting between the Chief Secretaries of the State of Uttar Pradesh and the Government of the NCT of Delhi. He further states that a meeting is proposed between the Chief Minister of Uttar Pradesh and the Lieutenant Governor of NCT of Delhi.

2. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, learned Additional Solicitor General of India, appearing for the Union of India also reiterates the said position.

3. We expect that the Union of India, State of Uttar Pradesh and the NCT of Delhi would amicably resolve this issue as expeditiously as possible.

4. List after eight weeks to report the outcome.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER